
 
ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 

 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
will meet on Monday, 13th September, 2021 

 
at 6.00 pm 

 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS ON ZOOM AND 
STREAMED LIVE ON YOUTUBE 

 

 

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend this meeting. 
 

Mark Beeley - Democratic Services 
 

01628 796345 / mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

Issued: 3rd September 2021 
 
 

Item Subject Page No. 

1.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman  - 

2.   Welcome  - 

3.   Reflection  - 

4.   Apologies For Absence  - 

5.   Minutes Of Meeting on 17/06/21  3 - 8 

6.   Membership Update  - 

7.   Visits to schools  Verbal 
Report 

8.   NASACRE Training Offer  9 - 10 

9.   NASACRE/NATRE RE Data  11 - 12 

10.   NATRE commentary on GCSE examination entry and results  13 - 18 

11.   Forward Plan  19 - 20 

12.   Update from Thomas Kingsley-Jones and Darcy Chesterfield-Terry 
on the church filming project  

Verbal 
Report 

13.   SACRE Newsletter  21 - 28 

14.   Update from July Hub Meeting  Verbal 
Report 

15.   Any Other Business  - 

16.   Dates Of Future Meetings  
 Thursday 9th December 2021 at 6pm 

 Thursday 24th March 2022 at 6pm 

- 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/featured


 

 

This virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in 
the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and 

acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 



i 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 

17 June 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Chris Sayers, Darcy 
Chesterfield-Terry, Margaret Dudley, Ila Gangotra, Sarah Bradley, Clare Roberts, 
Barbara Meaney, Ravinder Singh Zandu, Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor Julian Sharpe 
and Councillor Shamsul Shelim. 
 
Officers in attendance: Anne Andrews, Shilpa Manek and Mark Beeley 

ACTION 
1  Welcome  
  

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

 
 

2  Reflection  
  

Barbara Meaney gave a short reflection to SACRE. 
 

 
 

3  Membership Update  
  

The Chairman explained that a new member had joined SACRE. Clare 
Roberts, from Cheapside School, introduced herself. 
 

 
 

4  Apologies For Absence  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Clive Haines, Thomas Kingsley-
Jones, Louise Ceska, Anthony Lewis, Richard Rhodes, Sally Lynch and Hilary 
Harris. 
 

 
 

5  Minutes Of Meeting on 09/03/21  
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
March 2021 were approved. 
 
Karen Butler asked why there was not an item on the agenda for SACRE 
members to report back from visits into schools, as had been discussed at the 
last meeting. 
 
The Chairman explained that it would be part of SACREs plan to monitor 
progress in schools going forward. The item had not been included on the 
agenda for the meeting as it was expected that members of SACRE had not 
been able to visit schools due to the pandemic. 
 

 
 

6  NASACRE Funding Report - questions to LA and SACRE response 
*Update - this will be a verbal report* 

 

  
Anne Andrews explained that NASACRE had sent out a Freedom of 
Information request to all local authorities to find out how much of the budget 
was being spent on SACREs. NASACRE suggested that funding should come 
from the ‘central schools services block’, but funding for the RBWM SACRE did 
not come from this block. The results showed that there was variation in the 
funding SACREs received, some got a significant amount of funding while 
others did not. The mean funding across the country was around £11,000. 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 5



ii 
 

These results would allow SACREs to approach their local authority to see if 
they could gain further funding, if required. 
 
The Chairman mentioned that Anne Andrews was now on the executive 
committee of NASACRE. Clive Haines had provided a written update where he 
confirmed that the RBWM SACRE was not funded from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant, it was funded by the General Fund. The Chairman drew particular 
attention to the following question: “Were there any barriers to providing 
funding to fulfil your statutory duties in relation to SACRE and/or the Agreed 
Syllabus Conference, that you’d like to tell us about?” 
The response from Clive Haines had been “There was insufficient funding to 
provide enough adviser support, fund activities and events.” The Chairman 
agreed with these comments and that is important for SACRE to be given the 
appropriate resources to fulfil its duties. 
 

7  Summary of Ofsted Review and report into RE  
  

Anne Andrews said that the report from Ofsted was very useful, particularly for 
syllabus reviews. The document set out the expectations and principles of what 
made good RE. It suggested that the curriculum should be a ‘vehicle for pupil 
progress’ in the subject while the report discussed three types of knowledge, 
substantive, disciplinary and personal knowledge. Looking at the 
consequences of the report for SACRE, the syllabus should be revised and 
ready for 2023 and then implemented in 2024. It was useful that the Ofsted 
review had come out now, the last commission on RE report was after the 
syllabus had been revised so the report could not be taken into account at the 
time. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that she had put together a document containing all 
the key points of the Ofsted report, which had been circulated as part of the 
agenda pack. The report talked about the country being a multi-religious and 
multi-secular world which was important. Richard Kueh, who was the Ofsted 
HMI for RE, was happy to talk to SACREs and it might be a good opportunity 
for him to be involved with the syllabus review. 
 
Karen Butler suggested that Richard Kueh could be invited to a Pan-Berkshire 
meeting when the syllabus review was launched, to give a keynote talk. 
 
Anne Andrews said it would be good to have all six Berkshire SACREs invited 
to a keynote talk when the syllabus review was launched. 
 
The Chairman said the timing of the Ofsted review was good as it would mean 
the syllabus review could be shaped by what had been suggested in the report. 
Ofsted were publishing a report next spring on the quality of RE being taught 
which would again be useful to feed into the syllabus review. The Chairman 
said the report was ambitious for RE and it was clear that Ofsted wanted to 
tackle the issues in society. 
 
Barbara Meaney said that she had seen several things from Richard Kueh and 
felt that he seemed very interested in RE, schools and teachers. The report 
wanted RE to be a positive experience. 
 
Margaret Dudley said that she was impressed by the report, it came across as 
very positive. She thanked Anne Andrews for her summary which was also 
very useful. 
 
 
 

 
 

4



iii 
 

8  Progress report from Thomas Kingsley-Jones and Fr Darcy on filming  
  

As Thomas Kingsley-Jones was unable to attend the meeting, the Chairman 
read out a written update which had been sent in advance. Thomas Kingsley-
Jones had been working with Anne Andrews and Father Darcy on creating a 
set of 'Faith-Discussions' starting with a Christian beliefs and practices 
discussion. A Zoom planning meeting and a face-to-face planning session had 
taken place in the Church and it was hoped to film before the summer holidays. 
The first video would be trialled for use at Churchmead School and if SACRE 
and RE Networks thought they would be of use then this could be shared after 
the trial period. 
 
Darcy Chesterfield-Terry said that a date for filming had been set and they 
were going to plan what would be talked about. A ‘behind the scenes’ film 
would also be produced. 
 
Anne Andrews said that she attended the first planning meeting to offer ideas. 
 
The Chairman asked what the film would be about. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that the Westhill films only dealt with certain areas, 
these films would look at GCSE knowledge and more in-depth theology. 
 
Karen Butler said that she thought the original purpose of the films was to have 
a virtual tour of the church. 
 
Darcy Chesterfield-Terry said that there was so much to take in on a virtual 
tour and that there was almost too much to be able to make a condensed 
worthwhile film. 
 

 
 

9  Westhill project update - next filming dates and feedback from launch 
and NASACRE AGM 

 

  
Anne Andrews explained the launch was well attended, with around 50 people 
being present including a significant number from RBWM and Bracknell Forest. 
Barbara Meaney stood in at the last minute to deliver a workshop which was 
really appreciated. The films were now available on the NATRE (National 
Association of Teachers of RE) website and it would be interesting to see if 
page analytics were available so that the number of people who had watched 
the films could be tracked. Anne Andrews had given a presentation on the 
project at the NASACRE conference and the feedback was very positive. 
Reading Faith Forum was closing down and had money to dispose of, a bid 
had been put in of £2,000 to make another five films. 
 
Karen Butler asked Anne Andrews to give a brief summary of the project for 
Clare Roberts, who was attending her first SACRE meeting. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that 36 individual short films in total had been created 
which had been filmed at six religious venues. Each film focused on one 
syllabus question and two films were made at each Key Stage in each venue, 
with accompanying notes being provided on the NATRE website. There were 
plans to get a working party of teachers together to produce detailed lesson 
notes and resources, with different questions being asked for each Key Stage 
group. 
 
The Chairman commented that the films were an excellent resource and had 
been created on a limited budget. 
 

 
 

5



iv 
 

Members of SACRE discussed the newsletter and Clare Roberts mentioned 
that she did not receive the newsletter emails from Anne Andrews. 
 
ACTION – Anne Andrews to check newsletter distribution list and add 
Clare Roberts to the list. 
 

10  Report form others who attended NASACRE AGM on keynotes and 
workshops 

 

  
The Chairman provided a written update from Thomas Kingsley-Jones, who 
attended the NASACRE conference. He thanked SACRE for the opportunity to 
attend the conference which was incredibly interesting, thought-provoking and 
professionally useful. Thomas Kingsley-Jones passed on his congratulations to 
Anne Andrews on her new appointment to NASACRE. 
 
Barbara Meaney also attended the conference. She really enjoyed it and took 
notes on a number of the key notes and speakers, professional notes were 
also provided by NASACRE for those who were not able to attend. After the 
key notes, the conference broke off into smaller discussion groups and also 
took part in various workshops across the day. Barbara Meaney also 
congratulated Anne Andrews on her appointment to NASACRE. 
 
The Chairman suggested that it would be useful to circulate the feedback and 
notes that NASACRE had produced. Anne Andrews said that the notes were 
available on the website and had also been sent out to SACRE clerks. 
 
ACTION – Mark Beeley to send out NASACRE conference notes to 
SACRE members. 
 

 
 

11  Update on the timing of the secondary survey  
  

This was considered as part of the ‘Forward thinking’ agenda item. 
 

 
 

12  Budget Update *Update - this will be a verbal report*  
  

The Chairman had been given a written update from Clive Haines, where it 
was confirmed that there was £1,500 left in the SACRE budget for this year. 
 
Karen Butler said that at the last Hub meeting, the syllabus review had been 
discussed and would cost around £500 in the current financial year. 
 
The Chairman discussed the FOI request and said that he would ask Clive 
Haines when the responses were published. 
 
Anne Andrews said that she assumed the responses Clive Haines had given 
were the final version as the deadline to submit information was 31st March 
2021. 
 
The Chairman said that he would check with Clive Haines to see if the FOI 
responses would be published and if they were, they could then be distributed 
to SACRE members. 
 
ACTION – The Chairman to check with Clive Haines regarding the FOI 
responses. 
 

 
 

13  Forward thinking - what do we plan for next year?  
  

The Chairman said that SACRE had three objectives and it was important that 
 
 

6



v 
 

members tried to understand what was going on in schools so that high quality 
RE teaching could continue to be delivered. A network for primary school 
teachers was up and running and a secondary school network had also been 
launched. 
 
Anne Andrews said that the syllabus review needed to be considered. She 
agreed with the Chairman that it was important to find out what was going on in 
schools. Anne Andrews was surprised when she first joined SACRE that there 
was no system in place to easily monitor teaching. She suggested that it would 
be useful for a member of SACRE who was not involved in schools already to 
come to a network meeting to get a sense of what was going on. 
 
Karen Butler suggested to Anne Andrews that it could be worth raising as part 
of her new role on the NASACRE executive committee. It was important not to 
judge teaching and that it was all about describing rather than evaluating. 
SACREs were required to monitor teaching and it was one of its key functions. 
Karen Butler was interested in hearing the views of teachers on how SACRE 
could improve its monitoring. 
 
Sarah Bradley asked why judgement was being avoided. Teachers received 
limited feedback on their teaching, so useful feedback from SACRE 
observations could prove to be beneficial. 
 
Clare Roberts agreed and suggested that monitoring could work in a similar 
way to how it was used by school governors. 
 
Barbara Meaney said that her school had struggled with moderation of work to 
ensure that it truly reflected ability. Moderation meetings could help to support 
teaching. 
 
Karen Butler said that Anne Andrews could pick that up as part of the 
secondary teachers network. SACRE members could sit in and observe 
moderation sessions which would provide good evidence of the quality of work 
being produced. 
 
Anne Andrews said that across the diocese six RE network meetings had been 
planned, one for each term and 13 different schools would be involved. 
Teachers would be able to go to their nearest ‘hub’ to undertake the work 
monitoring which had been suggested by Barbara Meaney. The main 
challenge was capacity and finding SACRE members with time to go into 
schools to observe lessons. 
 
The Chairman said finding ways to be more systematic and developing the 
primary and secondary networks further should be viewed as the direction of 
travel for SACRE. He suggested that along with the Vice Chairman and Anne 
Andrews, they would create a document setting out what SACRE was hoping 
to achieve over the coming year. The Chairman invited anyone else who would 
be interested in taking part to help with the document. 
 
Karen Butler said that it was important to include the foundations for the review 
of the syllabus. 
 
The Chairman said that the budget should also be considered. A case could be 
made to RBWM to increase the amount of money available for SACRE to use, 
to match its ambitions. 
 
Councillor Stimson left the meeting. 
 

7



vi 
 

Barbara Meaney expressed an interest in being involved in the SACRE action 
plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
Anne Andrews said that she would be meeting with the other advisors on the 
Hub in July to work on a timeline for things like the syllabus review. 
 
ACTION – The Chairman, Karen Butler and Anne Andrews to work on a 
document setting out what SACRE aimed to achieve over the next year. 
The Chairman to discuss budget proposals with Clive Haines. 
 

14  Any Other Business  
  

Karen Butler asked if any SACRE members had visited any schools since the 
last meeting. 
 
Margaret Dudley said that she had recently started providing assemblies for 
Eton Wick, twice a week. 
 
Darcy Chesterfield-Terry said that he was continuing to do virtual assemblies 
and classes for primary schools. 
 
Clare Roberts said that their local vicar was doing assemblies outside in the 
school playground. 
 

 
 

15  Dates Of Future Meetings  
  

The next meeting was scheduled to take place on Monday 13th September 
2021, starting at 6pm. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.30 pm 
 
 

8



 VIRTUAL TRAINING PROGRAMME 2021-2022  PAGE 1 
 

NASACRE virtual training plan 2021-22 

 

Why we are doing this: NASACRE exists to benefit its members, and for a while we have been considering starting an 

online training programme. This would allow us to be a conduit through which we could bring SACREs together 

across England, to highlight good practice within our membership. 

Pricing is as follows: We will make some sessions free to all SACREs as our funding report (May 2021) showed that 

SACRE funding is poor in many SACREs, but in order to cover the cost of the programme we will charge a small 

amount for some other sessions. This will be a lower figure for subscribed SACREs and a higher figure for 

unsubscribed SACRES – details below. If your SACRE has taken out a NASACRE subscription for 2021-22 and would 

like access to all our training events for the year ahead, we are offering that at a discounted one-off fee of £50. This 

would allow all members of your SACRE to attend any of the trainings. 

Each session will be hosted and led by NASACRE exec member with guest speakers. 

To sign up: Registered participants need to contact Marie our NASACRE administrator on admin@nasacre.org.uk. 

She will then send you the zoom link 3 days before each training session and any materials
[...]


Adviser: Anne Andrews anne.andrews@oxford.anglican.org  

Clerk: Mark Beeley mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk  

School Support Officer: Clive Haines clive.haines@achievingforchildren.org.uk  

21

Agenda Item 13

file://///ad.oxford.anglican.org/dfsdata/Users/annea/Documents/SACRE/RBWM/Newsletters/21-22/RBWM%20SACRE%20News%20autumn%202021%20v1.docx%23_Toc81380275
https://www.religiouseducationcouncil.org.uk/
mailto:anne.andrews@oxford.anglican.org
mailto:mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:clive.haines@achievingforchildren.org.uk


2 

Autumn 2021 

SACRE NOW AND NEXT 

Despite the lock downs, Windsor and Maidenhead SACRE has continued to meet and has attracted new 

members, as the meetings have been broadcast on YouTube for the whole world to see. There is a new 

forward plan in place with five key objectives to get RE back on track across the Local Authority area.  

Next year, when the syllabus review is underway, attention will be turned to collective worship, while 

maintaining the support for RE.  

As you will see from these objectives, SACRE needs to gather evidence about how well teachers across 

the local authority feel supported in delivering good quality RE. During the autumn term there will be a 

survey sent to schools that will seek to gather information about what is going well and what the 

challenges are. Please help us to make sure that the support we are offering is what you need by 

answering the requests for information. There is no intention to use any of this information to pass 

judgement. This is about finding out how SACRE can better support you in your work.  

The information gathered will also be used to ensure that the syllabus review creates a locally agreed 

syllabus that is fit for purpose and provides teachers with the information and structure that they need 

to create high quality RE curricula in schools.  

1. Build SACRE’s capacity by becoming more systematic in: 

• understanding the quality of RE teaching and collective worship
[...]
 opportunities to get involved. The best way to get involved from the beginning is to come along to 

the RE Network meeting this term. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SACRE MEETINGS THIS TERM:  

Monday 13 September 18.00-20.00 – online and broadcast on YouTube 

Thursday 9 December 18.00 – 20.00 – venue and format to be confirmed 

Contact Mark Beeley for more information 

SACRE meetings are open to the public and the agenda is published 7 days ahead of the meeting 

RE Primary Network Meeting 
Thursday 4 November 4.15 – 5.30 on Zoom 

Topic: RE and anti-racism 

Contact Elaine Norstrom to book a place 

 

 

 

23

mailto:anne.andrews@oxford.anglican.org;%20clive.haines@achievingforchildren.org.uk;%20mark.beeley@rbwm.giv.uk
https://www.commissiononre.org.uk/final-report-religion-and-worldviews-the-way-forward-a-national-plan-for-re/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/research-review-series-religious-education/research-review-series-religious-education
mailto:mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk
mailto:elaine.norstrom@achievingforchildren.org.uk


4 

Autumn 2021 

OFSTED RE RESEARCH REVIEW 

In May 2021 Ofsted published a Research Review into RE. While this document 

does not carry any statutory weight, or even set out the criteria for inspection 

into RE, it contains a lot of really good pointers as to what may constitute high 

quality RE. It sets out the context for the research, and summarises recent 

developments in RE. From a classroom teacher point of view the sections on 

curriculum and assessment are essential reading.  

It identifies the need for RE to be taught in a coherent sequence, allowing pupils and teachers to see 

how learning builds on prior learning and prepares for future learning. It identifies three forms of 

knowledge – substantive, disciplinary and personal, suggesting that the best RE interweaves these 

forms. The 
[...]
ent of a resource you find. Be creative. Involve pupils. Get them facilitating meaningful 

sessions. Most importantly, have fun and build community.  

 

28

https://www.generation2generation.org.uk/
https://www.het.org.uk/
https://echoeternal.uk/
https://cafod.org.uk/Education/Primary-teaching-resources/Collective-worship-primary
https://simplycollectiveworship.co.uk/
https://simplycollectiveworship.co.uk/
https://www.servicesforeducation.co.uk/collective-worship-free-resources/
https://www.assemblies.org.uk/pri/

	Agenda
	5 Minutes Of Meeting on 17/06/21
	8 NASACRE Training Offer
	9 NASACRE/NATRE RE Data
	10 NATRE commentary on GCSE examination entry and results
	11 Forward Plan
	13 SACRE Newsletter



Minutes of the meeting


i 
 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 

13 September 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Michael Gammage (Chairman), Karen Butler (Vice-Chairman), Chris Sayers, 
Saghir Ahmed, Margaret Dudley, Hilary Harris, Anthony Lewis, Barbara Meaney, Richard 
Rhodes, Maggie Callaghan, Thomas Kingsley-Jones, Sarah Bradley, Councillor 
Donna Stimson, Councillor Julian Sharpe and Councillor Shamsul Shelim 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurpreet Bhangra and Councillor Mandy Brar 
 
Officers in attendance: Mark Beeley and Anne Andrews 

ACTION 
1  Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
  

Barbara Meaney proposed Michael Gammage for the position of Chairman, 
this was seconded by Margaret Dudley. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Michael Gammage was elected 
Chairman of SACRE for the 2021/22 academic year. 
 
Barbara Meaney proposed Karen Butler for the position of Vice Chairman, this 
was seconded by Michael Gammage. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Karen Butler was elected Vice 
Chairman of SACRE for the 2021/22 academic year. 
 

 
 

2  Welcome  
  

The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting. 
 

 
 

3  Reflection  
  

Saghir Ahmed gave the opening reflection from a Muslim perspective. 
 

 
 

4  Apologies For Absence  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Darcy Chesterfield-Terry, Ravinder 
Singh, Clive Haines, Clare Roberts and Ila Gangotra. 
 

 
 

5  Membership Update  
  

The Chairman confirmed that Sally Lynch had stepped down from SACRE, as 
had Louise Ceska due to her retirement. 
 
Maggie Callaghan had joined SACRE as the new BASH representative and the 
Chairman welcomed her to the meeting. 
 
Karen Butler expressed concern that there were a number of vacancies on the 
SACRE membership which had been vacant for some time. 
 
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate the latest membership list to members 
and ask that if anyone was interested, or knew anyone that would be 
interested, to get in touch. 

 
 



ii 
 

 
Anne Andrews said that she had emailed for Sally Lynch’s replacement but 
had not yet heard back. She would do a follow up email to the RE network to 
see if anyone was interested. 
 

6  Minutes Of Meeting on 17/06/21  
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th 
June 2021 were approved, providing the following amendment was made: 
 

 In the Forward Plan agenda item, it was noted that Barbara Meaney 
was part of the discussions along with the Chairman, Vice Chairman 
and Anne Andrews. 

 
 
Karen Butler asked if there had been an update on developing a system to 
track the number of people who had watched the films on the NATRE website. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that NATRE staff had been off over the summer but 
she would look into it. She confirmed that the funding from the disbanding of 
the Reading Faith Forum had been received, which would be used for the next 
set of films. 
 
ACTION – Anne Andrews to speak to NATRE about whether the number 
of people watching the films could be tracked. 
 
Karen Butler asked if the latest SACRE newsletter had been sent out to 
schools and whether Clare Roberts had received it. 
 
Richard Rhodes confirmed that schools had received the newsletter. 
 

 
 

7  Forward Plan  
  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the order of agenda items was 
changed, so that the Forward Plan was considered first. 
 
The Chairman explained that he had worked with Karen Butler, Anne Andrews 
and Barbara Meaney on the plan, which had been attached to the agenda. 
They were happy to take any ideas that SACRE members had and incorporate 
them into the forward plan. 
 
The Chairman shared his screen so that members could see the document and 
he talked through each section of the plan. 
 
Councillor Sharpe said it was a good piece of work and asked to what extent 
would the plan be supported by schools. 
 
Barbara Meaney said that some teachers were constantly monitoring RE, the 
problem was getting all teachers to do it. The plan should be viewed in a 
positive light, SACRE was there to support teachers. 
 
Richard Rhodes said the sharing of information was not the problem but RE did 
vary from school to school. The leadership forum was a good place for the 
forward plan to be discussed as headteachers could talk through any issues.  
 
Maggie Callaghan said that the actions were the hardest bit. It did depend on 
how RE was delivered, the plan would allow SACRE to understand the level of 
commitment to RE in schools. 

 
 



iii 
 

 
Thomas Kingsley-Jones mentioned the quality of monitoring of RE in schools 
and that there could often be a ‘fear’ associated with monitoring but it did not 
have to be like that. Constructive criticism would be good to help improvement. 
 
Sarah Bradley said that teacher networks were great, monitoring would take 
different levels as some schools did not value RE as much as other schools. 
 
Anthony Lewis asked how the plan could be inclusive of non-religious 
elements. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that collective worship enabled all to join as everyone 
was invited, although it was not compulsory. Schools were encouraged to be 
thought provoking rather than leading pupils to believe in a particular set of 
beliefs. 
 
Hilary Harris said that the objectives seemed clear, she was interested in how 
the mechanics of the funding for the plan would work. 
 
The Chairman said that SACRE wanted to see more action and that it played a 
key role in ensuring the quality of RE in schools was a high level. 
 
Margaret Dudley said that the plan looked really good. 
 
The Chairman asked SACRE members to provide any further feedback in the 
next couple of weeks. 
 
Anne Andrews mentioned the survey which was due to be sent out to 
secondary teachers. She asked if SACRE approved of the questions being 
asked. 
 
The Chairman suggested it would be useful to show the questions to Maggie 
Callaghan, who was attending her first SACRE meeting. It was agreed that the 
questions would be circulated to all SACRE members after the meeting. 
 
ACTION – Mark Beeley to circulate secondary school teachers survey 
questions to SACRE members after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Sharpe said consideration needed to be given on how the plan 
would be delivered to ensure that it was carried out effectively. 
 

8  Visits to schools  
  

Anthony Lewis said that he had a booking to go into LVS in Ascot, he felt that 
schools were beginning to make contact again after the pandemic. 
 

 
 

9  NASACRE Training Offer  
  

Anne Andrews explained that NASACRE were providing an extensive training 
programme, with the details for each event being provided in the agenda. 
SACRE were looking to take advantage of an offer where for a one-off fee, an 
unlimited number of SACRE members could attend training events. 
 
The first session was on Thursday 23rd September 2021 and was an 
introduction for those who had recently joined SACRE. If anyone was 
interested, they should email mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk. 
 

 
 

10  NASACRE/NATRE RE Data  

mailto:mark.beeley@rbwm.gov.uk


iv 
 

  
Anne Andrews explained that the data had been compiled from results from the 
exams earlier in the summer. The percentage of pupils entering for the full RE 
course was only 23% in RBWM compared to 39% nationally. The school 
workforce data had been circulated separately, which investigated whether 
pupils achieved good levels of attainment where large numbers of pupils had 
been entered onto the RE course. There was a link between the number of 
entries and grade levels, the higher number of entries, the higher percentage of 
good grades. Some schools had a very limited offering of RE, Anne Andrews 
had discussed this with the relevant representatives on SACRE. The figures 
were fairly consistent and it was clear that some schools were not offering RE 
correctly. 
 
Chris Sayers, Maggie Callaghan and Councillor Shelim left the meeting. 
 
Karen Butler said that the NATRE data was very powerful, it was interesting to 
see that there was a link with more people taking RE meaning there was a 
better probability of higher grades. She suggested that it would be good to take 
the findings to a BASH meeting. 
 
Anne Andrews added that where senior leaders supported RE, better RE was 
taught. She said that she would be happy to attend a BASH meeting to discuss 
the findings. 
 
Councillor Stimson said that children had the right to feel safe and she felt that 
those schools that were not offering good quality RE were letting the side 
down. It was important to discover why schools were missing out. 
 
The Chairman agreed that all members echoed Councillor Stimson’s concerns. 
The world was multi-religious and RE played a key role in equipping children in 
how to handle the world. 
 
Richard Rhodes believed that RE was there to help children become aware of 
things and explore new ideas. 
 
Anne Andrews said that it was important to understand that it was not about 
criticising schools, SACRE wanted to help them to deliver a good quality of 
education. It was about helping children prepare for living in a multi-secular 
world. 
 
Saghir Ahmed left the meeting. 
 

 
 

11  NATRE commentary on GCSE examination entry and results  
  

This was considered as part of the item above. 
 

 
 

12  Update from Thomas Kingsley-Jones and Darcy Chesterfield-Terry on the 
church filming project 

 

  
Thomas Kingsley-Jones gave an update on the filming project with Darcy 
Chesterfield-Terry. The first film was complete and had the title ‘a conservation 
with’ and was based around a conversation about Christianity. It looked to 
mirror the content of the RE course. They were looking to film the next part in 
due course. 
 
The Chairman said it was a great initiative and that he looked forward to seeing 
the film. 
 

 
 



v 
 

13  SACRE Newsletter  
  

Anne Andrews said that the newsletter had been sent to all schools and 
SACRE members and was also included in the agenda pack. She said it would 
be great if members could send her items of interest for inclusion in future 
newsletters. It could also be a good opportunity to showcase some of the work 
which was taking place in schools. 
 
Karen Butler said that the newsletter was very informative and that it included a 
number of links to useful resources. She had been able to join the recent RE 
primary network meeting. The topics discussed had been summarised in the 
newsletter along with some worked examples, which was really helpful. 
 

 
 

14  Update from July Hub Meeting  
  

Karen Butler said that a significant amount of time had been spent discussing 
the syllabus review and that it was important to be flexible on timings. The 
issue of funding was also discussed and whether SACREs would be able to 
support the Hub, Anne Andrews would be working with other advisors on this. 
Questions had been framed which would be sent out to schools to understand 
what needed to be changed about the current syllabus. 
 
Anne Andrews explained that on the timeline of the syllabus review, the Hub 
agreed that it needed to be fluid. It was planned for the survey to be sent out at 
some point in October which would focus on the syllabus review. Nothing 
would be finalised until the survey data had been analysed, SACREs could 
then decide what the best approach was. The review was due to take place in 
2023 and would be funded from the existing contributions each SACRE paid to 
the Hub. 
 
Another update from the Hub was that new films would be produced from the 
Catholic church, the Hub had been given £2,000 by the Reading Faith Forum 
so more films were planned. 
 

 
 

15  Any Other Business  
  

There was no other business. 
 

 
 

16  Dates Of Future Meetings  
  

The next SACRE meeting would take place on Thursday 9th December 2021, 
starting at 6pm. 
 

 
 

 
The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 


